income instead. Since the approach that the revised standard requires in this matter is already used
by the Valora Group, these changes do not have any effect on its consolidated accounts. The re-
vised standard also requires that the current method of basing expected returns from plan assets
on an expected net return be replaced by a method which applies the discount rate used to cal-
culate the net present value of defined-benefit plans’ projected benefit obligation. There is also a re-
quirement that past service costs be immediately recognised in the income statement at the time
they occur and the distribution of risks between employee and employer changes.

The revised standard has been applied retroactively as of January 1, 2012. This results in an
increase in the net pension asset amounting to CHF 3 106 thousand. The opening balance for re-
tained earnings has been raised accordingly, subject to an adjustment of CHF – 621 thousand
for deferred income-tax liabilities.

03_HJB_2013_s18-22_ENG.indd   22 27.08.2013   10:35:39

Half-Year Report Valora 2013
Consolidated Financial Statements

23

The tables below show the effect of this restatement:

Consolidated Balance Sheet
at 01.01.2012

in CHF 000

01.01.2012
before restatement

Change 01.01.2012
Restated

Net pension asset 13 417 3 106 16 523

Deferred income tax liabilities 14 605 621 15 226

Retained earnings 510 585 2 485 513 070

Consolidated Balance Sheet
at 31.12.2012

in CHF 000

31.12.2012
before restatement

Change 31.12.2012
Restated

Net pension asset 21 255 3 048 24 303

Deferred income tax liabilities 1) 51 231 610 51 841

Retained earnings 631 343 2 438 633 781

Consolidated Income Statement
January 1 to June 30, 2012

in CHF 000

01.01.–30.06.2012
before restatement

Change 01.01.–30.06.2012
Restated

Personnel expense − 194 744 − 4 439 − 199 183

Operating profit (EBIT) 22 430 − 4 439 17 991

Income taxes − 2 653 888 − 1 765

Net Group profit 15 062 − 3 551 11 511

Earnings per share, diluted and undiluted (in CHF) 5.34 − 1.28 4.06

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
January 1 to June 30, 2012

in CHF 000

01.01.–30.06.2012
before restatement

Change 01.01.–30.06.2012
Restated

Net Group profit 15 062 − 3 551 11 511

Actuarial gains / (losses) before income tax − 15 184 4 463 − 10 721

Income taxes 3 037 − 892 2 145

Total other comprehensive income − 14 170 3 571 − 10 599

Total comprehensive income 892 20 912

1) Before adjustment to Ditsch / Brezelkönig purchase price

03_HJB_2013_s18-22_ENG.indd   23 27.08.2013   10:35:39

Half-Year Report Valora 2013
Consolidated Financial Statements

24

4	 GENERAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Conversion of foreign currencies. Transactions in foreign currencies are converted into Swiss
francs at the exchange rate applicable on the transaction date. At the balance sheet date, amounts
receivable and payable in foreign currencies are converted into Swiss francs at the exchange
rate applicable on that date, and any exchange rate differences so arising are booked to the income